



2026:DHC:3843

\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5351/2024**

M/S S AND J BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Asheesh Raizada, Mr. Ritwik
Pandav and Mr. Sandeep Mani
Tripathi, Advs.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY &
ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **16.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 20479/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5351/2024 & CRL.M.A. 20478/2024

1. Petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioners for setting aside order dated 19.02.2024 in Criminal Revision No. 456/2023, passed by learned Principal District & Sessions Judge, Saket Courts, New Delhi, whereby revision petition preferred on behalf of the petitioners was dismissed with respect to proceedings under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State/respondent No. 1 appears on advance notice and accepts notice.



2026:DHC:3843

3. Respondent No. 2 be served by all permissible modes on necessary steps being taken by learned counsel for the petitioners, returnable on 16.10.2024.

List on 16.10.2024.

JULY 16, 2024/akc

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J