



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5351/2024**

M/S S AND J BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ritwik Pandey, Advocate.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY &
ANR. & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for
State.
Mr. Rakesh Mani Tripathi, Advocate
for R-2 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 20478/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5351/2024

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 states that he does not want to file a reply. Accordingly, opportunity to file a reply stands closed.
4. List for final disposal on 29.01.2026
5. In the meantime, both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages and relevant case laws



that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

6. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/vc/r