



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5351/2024 & CRL.M.A. 2948/2026**

**M/S S AND J BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
& ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH CHIEF

SECRETARY & ANR. & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
29.01.2026

%

1. Pleadings are complete.
2. Written submissions filed on behalf of both the parties are on record.
3. Arguments have been concluded by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners as well as the learned APP for the State.
4. Judgment is reserved.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/ns/R